accordance with those contracts, and the Group has right to repurchase the relevant assets. As

a result, the buyer-lessors do not obtain control of the assets as the contracts limit its ability to

direct the use of and to obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from the assets. During

the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group has raised borrowings amounting to

approximately RMB2,389,424,000 in respect of such sale and leaseback arrangements.

186 GCL-Poly Energy Holdings Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (CONTINUED)

3.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS STANDARDS”)
(Continued)

  New and amendments to IFRS Standards that are mandatorily effective for
the current year (Continued)

 3.1 IFRS 16 Leases  (Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of

financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been

included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (c) 70,999,823 (2,031,808) 68,968,015
Prepaid lease payments (b) 1,106,622 (1,106,622) —

Deposits, prepayments and other
non-current assets (a) 3,727,632 (474,393) 3,253,239

Right-of-use assets — 5,093,890 5,093,890

Current assets
Trade and other receivables (a) 13,309,008 (2,826) 13,306,182
Prepaid lease payments (b) 26,647 (26,647) —

Assets classified as held for sale
— Right-of-use assets — 27,268 27,268
— Other non-current assets (a) 97,335 (7,008) 90,327
— Prepaid lease payments (b) 1,828 (1,828) —

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities/obligations under

finance leases (c) 277,138 106,467 383,605
Liabilities associated with assets

classified as held for sale
— Lease liabilities — 18,432 18,432

Non-current liability
Lease liabilities/obligations under

finance leases (c) 951,261 1,345,127 2,296,388

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the year ended 31 December

2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening consolidated statement of financial position as

at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

Annual Report 2019 187

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (CONTINUED)

3.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS STANDARDS”)
(Continued)

  New and amendments to IFRS Standards that are mandatorily effective for